

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD TAYLOR, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellants) Case No. SC00-2448
)
) District Court No. 1D00-4829
 vs.)
) Circuit Court No. CV00-2850
)
)
 THE MARTIN COUNTY)
 CANVASSING BOARD, et al.,)
)
 Defendants-Appellees)
)
 vs.)
)
 Richard J. Kosmoski, et. al..)
)
 Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.)
)
 _____)

DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' ANSWER BRIEF

Mathew D. Staver*
 Fla. Bar No. 0701092
 Erik W. Stanley
 Fla. Bar No. 0183504
 Joel L. Oster
 Kan. Bar No. 50513
 Dean F. DiBartolomeo
 Fla. Bar No. 289728
 Marvin Rooks
 Fla. Bar No. 148874
 John Stemberger
 Fla. Bar No. 0971881
 Mike Gotschall
 Fla. Bar No. 981125
 Sharon Blakeney
 Tex. Bar No. 24025254

LIBERTY COUNSEL
 210 East Palmetto Avenue
 Longwood, Florida 32750
 (407) 875-2100 Telephone
 (407) 875-0770 Facsimile

*Lead Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TYPE SET CERTIFICATION	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3

I.

PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE FLA. STAT. §102.168 DOES NOT APPLY TO A PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION.	3
--	----------

A.

Plaintiffs' Requested Remedy Would Violate The Electoral Count Act Of 1887.	8
--	----------

B.

The Plaintiffs' Requested Remedy Would Violate The Notice Requirement Of <i>Roe v. Alabama</i>.	11
--	-----------

II.

THE RIGHT TO VOTE IS THE PRE-EMINENT RIGHT OF AMERICAN CITIZENS. 13

A.

The Right To Vote Is The Pre-Eminent Right Protected By Florida Constitutional Law. 14

B.

The Right To Vote Is A Pre-Eminent Right Protected By The United States Constitution 17

C.

Voting By Absentee Ballot Is A Right, Not A Privilege. 23

III.

THE RELIEF PLAINTIFFS SEEK IS BARRED BY 42 U.S.C. §1971(a)(2)(B). 26

IV.

ALLELECTION LAWS WERE SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH BY THE VOTERS AND THE SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS. 30

V.

PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED REMEDIES ARE UNPRECEDENTED, DRACONIAN, AND PUNISH INNOCENT VOTERS. 39

A.

Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedy Is Factually Unprecedented and Without Legal Authority For A Presidential Election In Florida Or Any Other Jurisdiction In The United States. 39

- 1. *Plaintiffs’ proposed remedy is fundamentally unfair as it seeks to throw out and disenfranchise thirteen-thousand voters who strictly complied with every statutory directive. 40*
- 2. *Plaintiffs’ proposed remedy seeks to punish innocent voters. 41*

B.

Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedy Has Only Been Granted By Courts In Local Elections Involving Blatant Fraud. 43

C.

Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedy Undermines The Will Of The People As Expressed Through Their Legitimate Votes. 48

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TYPE SET CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Brief is in proportional spacing and the font is 14 point.

Mathew D. Staver, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0701092
LIBERTY COUNSEL
210 East Palmetto Avenue
Longwood, Florida 32750
Orlando, Florida 32810
(407) 875-2100
(407) 875-0770
Attorney for Defendant-Intervenors

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Federal Cases

<i>Ball v. Brown</i> , 450 F.Supp. 4 (N.D.Ohio 1977)	28
<i>Blumstein v. Ellington</i> , 337 F.Supp. 323 (M.D. Tenn 1970)	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	17
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1620 (2000)	10
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	27
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419	20, 27
<i>Frazier v. Callicutt</i> , 383 F.Supp. 15 (N.D. Miss. 1974)	28, 30
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	18
<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978)	28
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	17

<i>Kramer v. Union School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	20
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	10
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3rd Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	18, 19, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 1995)	11, 13
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	20
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	28
<i>Shivelhood v. Davis</i> , 336 F.Supp. 1111 (D. Vt. 1971)	28
<i>Sloane v. Smith</i> , 351 F.Supp. 1299 (M.D.Pa.1972)	28
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	17
<i>Southwestern Bell Wireless Inc. v. Johnson County Bd. of County Com'rs.</i> , 199 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>U. S. v. Penton</i> , 212 F. Supp. 193 (M.D. Ala. 1962)	17
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	17
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> ,	

238 U.S. 383 (1915)	18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	13, 17
<i>Worth v. Universal Pictures, Inc.</i> , 5 F.Supp.2d 816 (C.D. Calif. 1997)	22
<i>Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	17
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	18
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Canvassing and Election Board</i> , 399 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	50
<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board</i> , 707 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So.2d 564 (Fla. 1984)	43, 45
<i>Harden v. Garrett</i> , 483 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>In re The Matter of the Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	25, 46
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1998)	6
<i>McLean v. Bellamy</i> , 437 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	15, 48
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981)	4

PAC for Equality v. Department of State, Florida Elections Commission,
542 So.2d 459 (2nd DCA 1985) 40

Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris,
Nos. SC00-2346, SC00-2348 & SC00-2349, 30 (Nov. 21, 2000) . 6, 14, 41

Pearson v. Taylor,
32 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1947) 4, 40

Spradley v. Bailey,
292 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) 25

State ex rel. Carpenter v. Barber,
198 So. 49 (Fla. 1940) 16

State ex rel. Chappell v. Martinez,
536 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1988) 15

State ex rel. Landis v. Dyer,
148 So. 201 (Fla. 1933) 16

Traylor v. State,
596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) 14

Treiman v. Malmquist,
342 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977) 16

Federal Statutes

3 U.S.C. §1 4

3 U.S.C. §2 5

3 U.S.C. §5 passim

42 U.S.C. §1971(a)(1) 28

42 U.S.C. §1971(a)(2)(8) 3

42 U.S.C. §1971(a)(2)(A) 30

42 U.S.C. §1973aa-1 22, 23, 25

Act of Feb. 3, 1887, ch. 90, §2, 24 Stat. 373 9

U.S. Const. Amend. XV 19

U.S. Const. Amend. XXVI 19

U.S. Const. XIX 19

U.S. Const. XXIV 19

State Statutes

Alabama's 67 12

Fla. Stat. §101.162 30

Fla. Stat. §101.62 passim

Fla. Stat. §101.62(1)(a) 33

Fla. Stat. §101.62(1)(b) 33

Fla. Stat. §101.62(3) 33

Fla. Stat. §101.62(b) 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 32

Fla. Stat. §101.68(2)(c)1 21, 32

Fla. Stat. §102.11 5

Fla. Stat. §102.168 2, 4, 5, 7

Fla. Stat. §102.168(1) 7

Fla. Stat. §103.011 4, 5, 6

Fla. Stat. §103.021 4

Fla. Stat. §103.021(1) 4

Fla. Stat. §103.021(5) 5

Fla. Stat. §103.061 5
Fla. Stat. §104.047 34, 40
Fla. Stat. §104.047(2) 39
Fla. Stat. §99.012(3)(a) 7
Fla.Stat. §104.051(2) 42
